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Golden State Water Company Notice of Public Forum 

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION HEARING  
GOLDEN STATE WATER’S REQUEST TO INCREASE WATER RATES  

FOR ITS 2022 ‐ 2024 GENERAL RATE CASE 
APPLICATION NO. 20‐07‐012 

SANTA MARIA SERVICE AREA 

How can I participate? 
Golden Stater Water Company (GSWC) and the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) would like to hear from you. You 
are invited to participate in a Public Forum, also called a Public Participation Hearing (PPH), about GSWC’s General Rate Case 
(GRC) Application. 

These Public Forums are part of the proceeding that will be documented and placed into the formal record so the CPUC can 
make a decision about GSWC’s request. You can make comments and raise concerns to the CPUC Administrative Law Judge 
overseeing this application. Your participation by providing your thoughts on GSW's request can help the CPUC make an 
informed decision. 

How will the Public Forums be held?  

Due to the Governor’s directive and the CPUC’s ongoing efforts to protect customers and community members during COVID‐

19, there will be no in‐person physical location for these public forums. 

The public forums can be viewed via internet, or listened to via phone, with the information below. If you wish to make a public 

comment, please participate by phone using the phone number and passcode below. 

Date  Time  Details 

May 26, 2021  1:30pm  Phone number:  800‐857‐1917 

Passcode: 7218384   

To Speak: *1 

Webcast:   

www.adminmonitor.com/ca/cpuc/ 

May 26, 2021  6:30pm 

You can also provide written public comments at any time during the proceeding in the “Public Comment” tab of the Docket 

Card for A.20‐07‐012, available at www.cpuc.ca.gov/A2007012Comments.  You may obtain a copy of the Fact Sheet for this 

proceeding, which provides more information regarding GSW’s application, by clicking this link www.cpuc.ca.gov/pph/. There 

are different Fact Sheets for the different areas serviced by GSW. Be sure to click on the Fact Sheet for your area. 

Please note: A Spanish language interpreter will be available for those who wish to listen to the hearing or provide comment 
in Spanish. Please see separate notice for more details. If you need an interpreter in a language besides Spanish, please 
contact the CPUC’s Public Advisor’s Office using the contact information at the end of this notice at least five business days 
before the Public Forum.  

Why am I receiving this notice?  
On July 15, 2020, GSWC filed its GRC, Application (A.20‐07‐012) with the CPUC. The application is requesting authorization to 

increase revenues in Santa Maria. The table below shows the annual changes in the revenue requirement requested by GSWC 

for Santa Maria and the Special Request for the Coastal Consolidation of Los Osos and Santa Maria districts. 

Increase 2022  Increase 2023  Increase 2024 
Total  

Increase  

Santa Maria  $849,472  5.33%  $498,100  2.91%  $556,000  3.10%  $1,903,534  11.34% 

Coastal 

Consolidated  $1,518,202  7.58%  $682,300  3.12%  $755,300  3.30%  $2,955,724  14.00% 

If the CPUC approves this application, GSWC will recover forecasted costs in rates over a three‐year period beginning January 1, 
2022. This will impact your bill. 
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Why is GSWC requesting this rate increase? 
The purpose of this GRC is for GSWC to cover its anticipated costs from 2022 through 2024 for: 

 Improvements to the water supply system 

 Depreciation expense 

 Purchase power

How could this affect my water bill?  
Consolidated Rate Structure Bill Impact 
Under GSWC’s proposal to consolidate rates in the Santa Maria and Los Osos service areas, the effect to the average residential 
customer in Santa Maria with a 5/8 x 3/4” meter using 14 Ccf would see a monthly bill increase of $7.18 (or 10.70%), from 
$67.10 to $74.28 in 2022.  In 2023 the average residential customer would see a monthly bill increase of $2.81 (or 3.78%), from 
$74.28 to $77.09, and a monthly bill increase of $3.10 (or 4.02%), from $77.09 to $80.19 in 2024, excluding any applicable 
surcharges. 

Stand‐alone Bill Impact 
If the proposed application is approved by the CPUC, the average residential customer with a 5/8 x 3/4” meter using 14 Ccf 
would see a monthly bill increase of $3.91 (or 5.83%), from $67.10 to $71.01 in 2022. In 2023 the average residential customer 
would see a monthly bill increase of $2.04 (or 2.87%), from $71.01 to $73.05, and a monthly bill increase of $2.27 (or 3.11%), 
from $73.05 to $75.32 in 2024, excluding any applicable surcharges. 

The proposed revenue increases by customer class are shown below: 

Consolidated 

Proposed Revenue Increases (Dollars in Thousands) 

Description 

*Present

Revenue  2022 Increase  2023 Increase  2024 Increase  *Total Increase 

Customer Class  $  $  %  $  %  $  %  $  % 

Residential  16,038.0   1,169.9   7.3%  541.9   3.1%  604.4   3.3%  2,316.1   13.7% 

Commercial  2,871.3   249.1   8.7%  103.5   3.3%  110.4   3.3%  463.0   15.2% 

Industrial  11.9   0.1   0.4%  0.1   1.1%  0.1   1.1%  0.3  2.6% 

Public Authority  342.9   20.6   6.0%  8.9   2.5%  9.5   2.5%  39.0   11.0% 

Irrigation  679.2   66.7   9.8%  27.8   3.6%  30.9   3.6%  125.3   17.0% 

Other  0.0  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0% 

Private Fire  39.7   11.9   30.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  11.9   30.0% 

TOTAL  19,983.0   1,518.2   7.6%  682.3   3.1%  755.3   3.3%  2,955.7   14.0% 

*Numbers have been updated from original filing to reflect 2021 rate adjustment.
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The table below shows the proposed revenue increases by customer class for Santa Maria, if GSWC’s Special Request for the 

Coastal Consolidation of Santa Maria and Los Osos districts is not approved: 

Santa Maria Stand‐alone 

Proposed Revenue Increases (Dollars in Thousands) 

Description 

*Present

Revenue  2022 Increase  2023 Increase  2024 Increase  *Total Increase 

Customer Class  $  $  %  $  %  $  %  $  % 

Residential  12,808.4   645.0   5.0%  391.6   2.9%  444.1   3.1%  1,480.7   11.0% 

Commercial  2,261.2   142.6   6.3%  78.4   3.2%  81.5   3.1%  302.6   12.6% 

Industrial  2.8  0.1   5.3%  0.1   3.4%  0.1   3.2%  0.3   11.9% 

Public Authority  203.3   13.9   6.8%  6.6   3.1%  7.0   3.1%  27.5   13.0% 

Irrigation  592.9   38.5   6.5%  21.3   3.2%  23.3   3.2%  83.1   12.9% 

Other  0.0  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0% 

Private Fire  31.3   9.4   30.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  9.4   30.0% 

TOTAL  15,899.8   849.5   5.3%  498.1   2.9%  556.0   3.1%  1,903.5   11.3% 

*Numbers have been updated from original filing to reflect 2021 rate adjustment.

How does the rest of this process work?  
This application has been assigned to a CPUC Administrative Law Judge who will consider proposals and evidence presented 
during the formal hearing process. The Administrative Law Judge will issue a proposed decision that may adopt GSW’s 
application, modify it, or deny it. Any CPUC Commissioner may sponsor an alternate decision with a different outcome. The 
proposed decision, and any alternate decisions, will be discussed and voted upon by the CPUC Commissioners at a public CPUC 
Voting Meeting.  

Parties to the proceeding are currently reviewing GSW's application, including the Public Advocates Office, which is an 
independent consumer advocate within the CPUC that represents customers to obtain the lowest possible rate for service 
consistent with reliable and safe service levels. For more information about the Public Advocates Office please call 1‐415‐703‐
1584, email PublicAdvocatesOffice@cpuc.ca.gov, or visit PublicAdvocates.cpuc.ca.gov. 
. 
Where can I get more information?  

 Contact GSWC’s 24‐hour Customer Service Center at:
1‐800‐999‐4033 (toll‐free) or TTY 1‐877‐933‐9533

 Contact via email at:
customerservice@gswater.com

 Contact via mail at:
Golden State Water Company 
Attention: Regulatory Affairs Department
630 East Foothill Boulevard 
San Dimas, CA 91773

A copy of the application and any related documents may also be reviewed at https://www.gswater.com/2022‐24grc

Contact CPUC 
Please visit www.cpuc.ca.gov/A2007012Comments to submit a comment about this proceeding on the CPUC Docket Card. 
Here you can also view documents and other public comments related to this proceeding. 

If you have questions about CPUC processes, you may contact the CPUC’s Public Advisor’s Office at: 
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Phone:   1‐866‐849‐8390 (toll‐free) or 1‐415‐703‐2074 
Email:   Public.Advisor@cpuc.ca.gov  
Mail:   CPUC Public Advisor’s Office 

505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Please reference Application A.20‐07‐012 in any communications you have with the CPUC regarding this matter. 

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY 
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Aviso de Foro Público de Golden State Water Company 

NOTIFICACIÓN DE AUDIENCIA DE PARTICIPACIÓN PÚBLICA 
SOLICITUD DE CASO DE TARIFA GENERAL DE GOLDEN STATE WATER PARA AUMENTAR LAS TARIFAS DE AGUA 

PARA LOS AÑOS 2022-2024  
SOLICITUD NO. 20-07-012 

ÁREA DE SERVICIO DE SANTA MARIA 

¿Cómo puedo participar? 
A Golden State Water Company (GSWC) y la Comisión de Servicios Públicos de California (CPUC, por sus siglas 
en inglés) les gustaría conocer su opinión. Está invitado a participar en un Foro Público, también llamado 
Audiencia de Participación Pública (PPH, por sus siglas en inglés), sobre la Solicitud de Caso de Tarifa General 
(GRC, por sus siglas en inglés) de GSWC. 

Estos Foros Públicos son parte del procedimiento que se documentará y se colocará en el registro oficial para 
que la CPUC pueda tomar una decisión sobre la solicitud de GSWC. Puede hacer comentarios y plantear 
inquietudes al Juez de Derecho Administrativo de la CPUC que supervisa esta solicitud. Su participación al 
brindar sus opiniones sobre la solicitud de Golden State Water puede ayudar a la CPUC a tomar una decisión 
con conocimiento de causa. 

¿Cómo se realizarán los Foros Públicos? 

Conforme a la directiva del Gobernador y los esfuerzos continuos de la CPUC para proteger a los clientes y los 
miembros de la comunidad durante COVID‐19, no habrá una ubicación física para asistir de forma presencial 
a estos foros públicos. 

Los foros públicos se pueden ver a través de Internet o escuchar por teléfono, con la siguiente información. Si 
desea hacer un comentario público, participe por teléfono con el número de teléfono y el código de acceso que 
se encuentran a continuación. 

Fecha  Hora  Detalles 
26 de mayo de 2021  1:30 p. m.  Número de teléfono: 800‐857‐1917  

Contraseña: 8147204 
Para hablar: *1  
Webcast (Transmisión por Internet): 
www.adminmonitor.com/ca/cpuc/ 

26 de mayo de 2021  6:30 p. m. 

También puede proporcionar comentarios públicos por escrito en cualquier momento durante el 
procedimiento en la pestaña "Comentario público" de la Tarjeta de Registro para A.20‐07‐012 que se 
encuentra disponible en www.cpuc.ca.gov/A2007012Comments. Puede obtener una copia de la Hoja 
Informativa para este procedimiento, que proporciona más información sobre la solicitud de GSW, haciendo 
clic en este enlace www.cpuc.ca.gov/pph/. Hay diferentes hojas de datos para las diferentes áreas atendidas 
por GSW. Asegúrese de hacer clic en la hoja informativa de su área. 

Tenga en cuenta: Un intérprete de español estará a la disposición de aquellos que deseen escuchar la 
audiencia o proporcionar comentarios en español. Consulte el aviso por separado para obtener más 
detalles. Si necesita un intérprete en un idioma además del español, comuníquese con la Oficina del Asesor 
Público de la CPUC al menos cinco días hábiles antes del Foro Público. La información de contacto se 
encuentra al final de este aviso. 

¿Por qué recibo este aviso? 
El 15 de julio de 2020, GSWC presentó su Solicitud (A.20‐07‐012) de GRC ante la CPUC, en la cual solicita 

autorización para aumentar los ingresos en Santa Maria. La siguiente tabla muestra los cambios anuales en 

los requisitos de ingresos solicitados por GSWC para Santa Maria y la Solicitud Especial para la Consolidación 

Costera de los distritos de Los Osos y Santa Maria. 
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Aumento en 2022  Aumento en 2023  Aumento en 2024  Aumento Total 

Santa Maria  $ 849,472  5.33 %  $ 498,100  2.91 %  $ 556,000  3.10 %  $ 1,903,534  11.34 % 

Consolidada 

Costera  $ 1,518,202  7.58 %  $ 682,300  3.12 %  $ 755,300  3.30 %  $ 2,955,724  14.00 % 

Si la CPUC aprueba esta solicitud, GSWC recuperará los costos previstos en las tarifas durante un 
período de tres años a partir del 1 de enero de 2022. Esto afectará su factura. 

¿Por qué GSWC solicita este aumento de tarifas? 
El propósito de este GRC es que GSWC cubra sus costos previstos desde 2022 hasta 2024 para: 

● Mejoras al sistema de suministro de agua.

● Gastos de depreciación.

● Compra de energía eléctrica.

¿Cómo podría afectar esto a mi factura de agua? 
Efecto en la Factura de la Estructura Tarifaria Consolidada 
Según la propuesta de GSWC de consolidar las tarifas en las áreas de servicio de Santa Maria y Los 
Osos, el efecto para el cliente residencial promedio en Santa Maria con un medidor de 5/8” x 3/4” que 
usa 14 Ccf es que vería un aumento en su factura mensual de $ 7.18 (o un 10.70 %), de $ 67.10 a 
$ 74.28 en 2022. En 2023, el cliente residencial promedio vería un aumento en la factura mensual de $ 
2.81 (o un 3.78 %), de $ 74.28 a $ 77.09, y un aumento en la factura mensual de $ 3.10 (o un 4.02 %), 
de $ 77.09 a $ 80.19 en 2024, excluido cualquier recargo correspondiente. 

Efecto en la Factura Independiente 
Si la Comisión de Servicios Públicos de California aprueba la solicitud propuesta, el cliente residencial 
promedio con un medidor de 5/8” x 3/4” que usa 14 Ccf vería un aumento en su factura mensual de $ 
3.91 (o un 5.83 %), de $ 67.10 a $ 71.01 en 2022. En 2023, el cliente residencial promedio vería un 
aumento en la factura mensual de $ 2.04 (o un 2.87 %), de $ 71.01 a $ 73.05, y un aumento en la 
factura mensual de $ 2.27 (o un 3.11 %), de $ 73.05 a $ 75.32 en 2024, excluido cualquier recargo 
correspondiente. 

A continuación se indican los aumentos de ingresos propuestos por tipo de cliente: 

Consolidado 
Aumentos de Ingresos Propuestos (Miles de Dólares) 

Descripción 
*Ingresos
Actuales Aumento en 2022  Aumento en 2023  Aumento en 2024  *Aumento Total

Tipo de Cliente  $  $  %  $  %  $  %  $  % 
Residencial  16,038.0   1,169.9   7.3%  541.9   3.1%  604.4   3.3%  2,316.1   13.7% 
Comercial  2,871.3   249.1   8.7%  103.5   3.3%  110.4   3.3%  463.0   15.2% 
Industrial  11.9   0.1   0.4%  0.1   1.1%  0.1   1.1%  0.3  2.6% 
Autoridad 
Pública  342.9   20.6   6.0%  8.9   2.5%  9.5   2.5%  39.0   11.0% 
Irrigación  679.2   66.7   9.8%  27.8   3.6%  30.9   3.6%  125.3   17.0% 
Otro  0.0  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0% 
Servicio Privado 
de Bomberos  39.7   11.9   30.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  11.9   30.0% 

TOTAL  19,983.0   1,518.2   7.6%  682.3   3.1%  755.3   3.3%  2,955.7   14.0% 

* Los aumentos se han actualizado a partir de la presentación original para reflejar el ajuste de tarifas de 2021.



5/6/2021 

La siguiente tabla muestra los aumentos de ingresos propuestos por tipo de cliente para Santa 

Maria si no se aprueba la Solicitud Especial de GSWC para la Consolidación Costera de los distritos 

de Santa Maria y Los Osos: 

Santa María Independiente 
Aumentos de Ingresos Propuestos (Miles de Dólares) 

Descripción  *Ingresos
Actuales Aumento en 2022  Aumento en 2023  Aumento en 2024  *Aumento Total

Tipo de Cliente  $  $  %  $  %  $  %  $  % 
Residencial  12,808.4   645.0   5.0%  391.6   2.9%  444.1   3.1%  1,480.7   11.0% 
Comercial  2,261.2   142.6   6.3%  78.4   3.2%  81.5   3.1%  302.6   12.6% 
Industrial  2.8  0.1   5.3%  0.1   3.4%  0.1   3.2%  0.3   11.9% 
Autoridad 
Pública  203.3   13.9   6.8%  6.6   3.1%  7.0   3.1%  27.5   13.0% 
Irrigación  592.9   38.5   6.5%  21.3   3.2%  23.3   3.2%  83.1   12.9% 
Otro  0.0  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0% 
Servicio Privado 
de Bomberos  31.3   9.4   30.0%  0.0   0.0%  0.0   0.0%  9.4   30.0% 

TOTAL  15,899.8   849.5   5.3%  498.1   2.9%  556.0   3.1%  1,903.5   11.3% 

* Las cifras se han actualizado a partir de la presentación original para reflejar el ajuste de tarifas de 2021.

¿Cómo funciona el resto de este proceso? 
Esta solicitud se asignará a un Juez de Derecho Administrativo de la CPUC, quien considerará las 
propuestas y las pruebas presentadas durante el proceso de audiencia formal. El Juez de Derecho 
Administrativo emitirá una propuesta de decisión que puede adoptar la solicitud de Golden State 
Water, modificarla o rechazarla. Cualquier Comisionado de la CPUC puede promover una decisión 
alternativa con un resultado diferente. En una reunión de votación pública de la CPUC, los 
Comisionados de la Comisión de Servicios Públicos de California analizarán y votarán la decisión 
propuesta y cualquier decisión alternativa. 

Las partes del procedimiento revisan actualmente la solicitud de Golden State Water, incluida la 
Oficina de Defensores Públicos, que es un defensor independiente del consumidor dentro de la CPUC 
que representa a los clientes para que obtengan la tarifa más baja posible por un servicio consistente 
con niveles de servicio confiables y seguros. Para obtener más información acerca de la Oficina de 
Defensores Públicos, llame al 1‐415‐703‐1584, envíe un correo electrónico a 
PublicAdvocatesOffice@cpuc.ca.gov o visite PublicAdvocates.cpuc.ca.gov. 

¿Dónde puedo obtener más información? 
Póngase en contacto con GSWC 

● Comuníquese con el Centro de Servicio al Cliente de GSWC las 24 horas al:

1‐800‐999‐4033 (llamada gratuita) o TTY 1‐877‐933‐9533.

● Póngase en contacto por correo electrónico en: customerservice@gswater.com.

● Póngase en contacto por correo en:
Golden State Water Company
Atención: Regulatory Affairs Department
630 East Foothill Boulevard
San Dimas, CA 91773
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También es posible revisar una copia de la solicitud y cualquier documento relacionado en 

https://www.gswater.com/2022‐24grc. 

Póngase en contacto con la CPUC 
Visite www.cpuc.ca.gov/A2007012Comments para enviar un comentario sobre este procedimiento en la Tarjeta 
de Registro de la CPUC. Aquí también puede ver documentos y otros comentarios públicos relacionados con este 
procedimiento. 

Si tiene preguntas sobre los procesos de la Comisión de Servicios Públicos de California, puede comunicarse con 
la Oficina del Asesor Público de dicha comisión al:  

Teléfono: 1‐866‐849‐8390 (llamada gratuita) o 1‐415‐703‐2074 
Correo electrónico:  Public.Advisor@cpuc.ca.gov  
Correo:  CPUC Public Advisor’s Office  

505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Consulte la Solicitud A.20‐07‐012 en cualquier comunicación que tenga con la CPUC con respecto a este asunto. 

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY 
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